
Markets Committee

Date: WEDNESDAY, 11 JULY 2018
Time: 11.30 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: James Tumbridge (Chairman)
John Chapman (Deputy 
Chairman)
Rehana Ameer
Tom Anderson
Adrian Bastow
Matthew Bell
Peter Bennett
Nicholas Bensted-Smith
Mark Bostock
Richard Crossan
Deputy Kevin Everett
Sophie Anne Fernandes
Michael Hudson
Deputy Henry Jones
Angus Knowles-Cutler
Gregory Lawrence
Tim Levene

Deputy Edward Lord
Alderman Nicholas Lyons
Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli
Wendy Mead
Deputy Robert Merrett
Andrien Meyers
Deputy Brian Mooney
Benjamin Murphy
Deputy Joyce Nash
John Petrie
Stephen Quilter
John Scott (Chief Commoner)
Ian Seaton
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson
Deputy Tom Sleigh
Mark Wheatley

Enquiries: Martin Newton 
 tel. no.: 020 7332 3154
martin.newton@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 
N.B. Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or visual recording

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



2

AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 8)

4. SUPERINTENDENTS' ORAL UPDATES
The Superintendents to be heard.

For Information

5. MARKETS COMMITTEE RISK
Report by the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection.

For Information
(Pages 9 - 14)

6. REVENUE OUTTURN
Joint report by the Chamberlain and the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection.

For Information
(Pages 15 - 38)

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 39 - 42)



3

11. POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE RESOLUTION
To consider the resolution from the Policy and Resources Committee on the Strategic 
Review of Markets.

For Decision
(Pages 43 - 44)

12. WORKING PARTY TERMS OF REFERENCE
To consider and approve the terms of reference of the Working Party established at 
the last Committee meeting. 

For Decision
(Pages 45 - 46)

13. URGENT ACTION
Report by the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 47 - 56)

14. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



MARKETS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 9 May 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Markets Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 
Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 9 May 2018 at 11.30 am

Present

Members:
Peter Bennett
Nicholas Bensted-Smith
Mark Bostock
John Chapman
Michael Hudson
Deputy Henry Jones
Gregory Lawrence
Deputy Edward Lord
Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli

Wendy Mead
Deputy Robert Merrett
Deputy Brian Mooney
Benjamin Murphy
Deputy Joyce Nash
Stephen Quilter
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson
Deputy Tom Sleigh
James Tumbridge

Officers:
Sufina Ahmad - Town Clerk’s Department
Jon Averns - Markets and Consumer Protection Department
Steven Chandler - City Surveyor’s Department
Leyla Dervish - Chamberlain’s Department
Amelia Ehren - Town Clerk’s Department
Paul Hickson
Malcolm Macleod

- Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department
- Superintendent, Billingsgate Market

Ben Milligan - Superintendent, New Spitalfields Market
Martin Newton - Town Clerk's Department
Mark Sherlock - Superintendent, Smithfield Market
David Smith - Director of Markets and Consumer Protection
Julie Smith - Chamberlain’s Department

1. CHAIR 
Deputy Nash moved, it was duly seconded and 

RESOLVED – That Alderman Mainelli takes ‘the chair’ until the election of a 
Chairman for the ensuing year is concluded. 

2. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Matthew Bell, Sophie Fernandes, Angus 
Knowles-Cutler, Tim Levene, Alderman Nicholas Lyons, Andrien Meyers, John 
Petrie, Ian Seaton, John Scott and Mark Wheatley. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



3. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
Gregory Lawrence declared a direct pecuniary interest in item 22 (Poultry 
Market), with regard to his previously declared employment and corporate 
tenancy interests in London Central Markets, and said that he would not take 
part in the decision on this item. 

4. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL 
The Committee noted the circulated order of the Court of Common Council.

RECEIVED. 

5. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
The Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order No. 29.

The Town Clerk read out a list of Members eligible to stand as Chairman. 
James Tumbridge being the only Member indicating his willingness to stand it 
was

RESOLVED – That James Tumbridge be duly elected as Chairman for the 
ensuing year. 

Mr Tumbridge thanked the Committee for their support. He went on to 
welcome, on behalf of the Committee, Mark Bostock, Benjamin Murphy and 
John Petrie as new members of the Committee. 

6. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 30.

The Town Clerk read out a list of Members eligible to stand as Deputy 
Chairman and John Chapman and Deputy Robert Merrett put themselves 
forward for this position. A ballot then took place to elect the Deputy Chairman 
and there was found to be 9 votes for each candidate. A second ballot was then 
held and there was found to be 10 votes for John Chapman and 8 votes for 
Deputy Robert Merrett and it was 

RESOLVED – That John Chapman be duly elected as Deputy Chairman for the 
ensuing year. 

Mr Chapman thanked the Committee for their support. 

7. PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2018 be 
approved as a correct record. 

There were no matters arising.

Page 2



8. APPOINTMENT OF REFERENCE SUB COMMITTEE 
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk and proceeded to 
appoint a Reference Sub Committee for the ensuing year.

RESOLVED – That the terms of reference of the Reference Sub Committee be 
agreed, with a revised composition of 10 members (Chairman, Deputy 
Chairman and 8 other members) and a membership for the ensuing year as 
follows:-

 James Tumbridge (Chairman)
 John Chapman (Deputy Chairman) 
 Peter Bennett
 Mark Bostock
 Michael Hudson
 Deputy Edward Lord
 Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli
 Wendy Mead
 Deputy Joyce Nash
 Stephen Quilter

9. SUPERINTENDENTS ORAL UPDATES 
Having been informed by the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 
(DMCP) that the new superintendent for Billingsgate Market would shortly be 
taking up his position, the Committee received oral updates from each of the 
Market Superintendents as follows:

Smithfield

 The HGV unloading operations at Smithfield was still considered a 
Amber risk following an April audit across 4 nights. 

 There had been a reduced car parking uptake on the 2 concessionary 
Easter nights / days of up to 20% compared to the 2 non concession 
comparable nights for Easter 2017. There were fewer reported traffic 
issues and generally the market was quieter than the previous Easter. 

 The market is undertaking a litter campaign in consultation with the 
SMTA. 2 months of education and guidance to market users in 
conjunction with the CoL environment enforcement team with fixed 
penalty notices to be issued to continuing offenders thereafter. The 
Superintendent reported that a high percentage of rubbish was 
generated by buyers and distributors not necessarily market workers.  
The market needed to demonstrate its commitment to reducing litter in 
the area and improving its image as a responsible neighbour to the wider 
community.

Page 3



New Spitalfields

 Chris Hutchinson had stood down as chairman of the tenants’ 
association after 14 years and had been replaced by Paul Walker.

The Chairman asked the DMCP / Superintendent to draft a letter for him 
to send thanking the previous chairman and welcoming the new 
chairman to his role.  

 The possibility of leasing a replacement CCTV system was being 
considered with costs to be evaluated. 

Billingsgate

 There had been a visit to the market by the Fishmongers Company on 
25 April.

 Support would be offered and forthcoming for the new superintendent as 
he took up his new role.

RECEIVED. 

10. MARKETS BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 
The Committee considered the report of the DMCP on the Markets Business 
Plan Update.

RECEIVED. 

11. FINAL DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2018/19 
The Committee considered the report of the DMCP on the final Departmental 
Business Plan 2018/19.

In welcoming the paper, the Chairman referred to comments received from 
some Members on the top line objectives set out on page 42 of the agenda 
pack and suggested the rewording of the first part of point 10 to alleviate these 
concerns, in the following terms:-

“10. Implement decisions based on findings of the Strategic Review of Markets 
and produce report for decision by Members.”
     
RESOLVED – That the Department of Markets and Consumer Protection final 
high-level business plan for 2018/19 be approved, subject to an amendment to 
the top line objectives set out on page 42 of the agenda pack and the rewording 
of the first part of point 10. in the following terms:-

“10. Implement decisions based on findings of the strategic review of markets 
and produce report for decision by Members.”

Page 4



12. CORPORATE RESPONSIBLE BUSINESS STRATEGY 
The Committee considered the report of the Chamberlain and Chief Grants 
Officer on the Corporate Responsible Business Strategy. The following matters 
were raised.

 In response to a question from a Member, an officer informed the 
Committee of proposals for employee engagement, including an internal 
communications campaign, work of the implementation group and plans 
for disseminating information across the organisation.

 A Member suggested that paragraph 16 could be strengthened in view 
of the aims of the Strategic Markets Review.

 The Chairman reminded Members that opportunity existed to contact the 
relevant officers with comments and views and that the Strategy 
remained a ‘live document’ that would be revisited and updated during 
its lifetime.

 Noted that paragraph 4 contained a typographical error and should refer 
to September 2017. 

RECEIVED. 

13. MARKETS COMMITTEE RISK 
The Committee had before them the report by the DMCP on Markets 
Committee Risk and the following matters were raised.

 In response to concerns expressed by a Member that there had been no 
change in reported risk relating to unloading operations at Smithfield, the 
DMCP commented that the market is in a congested area and the risk 
had been reduced from red to moderate amber. The DMCP confirmed 
his view that risk would be likely to remain in this area whatever 
measures were put in place, but was managed in an appropriate way. 
The Chairman asked that officers report back to the Committee with an 
‘ongoing thought process’ to reduce this risk.   

RECEIVED.

14. FARRINGDON PAVEMENT WIDTH - SMITHFIELD MARKET IMPACT 
The Committee’s attention then turned to the report of the Superintendent, 
Smithfield Market on the impact on market operations arising from proposed 
pavement width alterations as part of development of the Crossrail station at 
Farringdon.

 The Chairman referred to the difficulty for HGV turning movements from 
Charterhouse Street into Lindsey Street arising from the proposed 
pavement width change, which would create a pinch point and very little 
room for HGV vehicle manoeuvre, and the need for a ‘better balance’ to 
ensure these difficulties could be reduced. 

Page 5



The Superintendent confirmed that the revised design proposal for urban 
realm works at the north end of Lindsey Street would be available from 
the Department of the Built Environment in the latter part of 2019 
following completion and opening of the Crossrail station. The 
Superintendent would continue to monitor progress of these works to 
ensure the operational concerns of the market are addressed. Following 
further discussion, it was 

RESOLVED – That the Committee send a resolution to the Streets and 
Walkways Sub (Planning and Transportation) Committee to seek a reduction in 
the proposed pavement width sufficient to meet the concerns of Markets 
Committee and Smithfield Traders to ensure there are no problems for HGVs 
safely traversing the corner and accessing the market.    

15. SMITHFIELD 150TH ANNIVERSARY 
The Committee considered the report of the Superintendent, Smithfield Market 
on the market’s 150 years anniversary arrangements and the following matters 
were raised:-

 Noted that the market has been present on the site since the 10th 
century and that the current anniversary commemorated the Victorian 
market.

 The Superintendent confirmed that the event is being organised by a 
Steering Group, led by the Director of the Museum of London, with the 
SMTA and the Market management being fully involved.  An event 
company has been employed to undertake the detailed planning and 
implementation. A Member confirmed that a ‘committed team’ is in 
charge of arrangements. At the suggestion of the Chairman, the Member 
said that he would request the SMTA to inform Court of Common 
Council members of the details to ensure wide publicity of the 
anniversary. 

RECEIVED. 

16. MARKETS COMMITTEE - 24 JANUARY 2018 
The Committee had before them the report of the Town Clerk on the vote on 
the Strategic Markets Review item at January’s meeting. The Chairman 
informed the Committee that he had also received a personal email from the 
Member regarding the matter.

RECEIVED.    

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
The Chairman agreed to a Member raising an urgent item relating to water 
condenser issues at Smithfield since the evening of 7 May.

Page 6



The Superintendent, Smithfield Market confirmed he was unaware of these 
issues and the City Surveyor undertook to respond to the Chairman (with the 
Superintendent updating the SMTA) as soon as possible.    

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

20. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 7 March be 
approved as a correct record. 

21. TENANCIES AT WILL AND ASSIGNMENTS 
The Committee considered a report of the DMCP on tenancies at will and 
assignments.

RECEIVED.

22. MARKETS DEBT ARREARS - PERIOD ENDING 31 MARCH 2018 
The Committee considered a report of the DMCP on markets debt arrears for 
the period ending 31 March 2018.

RECEIVED.

23. POULTRY MARKET 
With the approval of the Chairman, the Committee considered a late report of 
the DMCP on the Poultry Market.

RESOLVED – That the recommendations set out in the report be approved.

24. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no urgent items. 

The meeting ended at 12.56 pm

Chairman

Page 7



Contact Officer: Martin Newton 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3154
martin.newton@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 8



1

Committee: Date:
Markets Committee 11 July 2018

Subject:
Markets Committee Risk

Public

Report of:
David Smith
Director of Markets and Consumer Protection

Report author:
Donald Perry
Department of Markets and Consumer Protection

For Information

Summary

This report has been produced to provide the Markets Committee with assurance that 
risk management procedures in place within the Department of Markets and 
Consumer Protection are satisfactory and that they meet the requirements of the 
corporate Risk Management Framework.
Risk is reviewed regularly by the departmental Senior Management Team as part of 
the on-going management of operations within the Department of Markets and 
Consumer Protection.  In addition to the flexibility for emerging risks to be raised as 
they are identified, a process exists for in-depth periodic review of the risk register.
The Department of Markets and Consumer Protection have identified a number of 
departmental risks. Of these, the most significant risks for this Committee to consider 
are:  
 MCP-NS 001 – Workplace Traffic Management, New Spitalfields (Current 

Risk: AMBER)
 MCP-SM 001 – HGV Unloading Operations, Smithfield (Current Risk: 

AMBER)

Recommendation(s)
Members are asked to:

 Note the report and the actions taken in the Department of Markets and Consumer 
Protection to monitor, and manage effectively, risks arising from our operations.

Main Report
Background

1. The Risk Management Framework of the City of London Corporation requires each 
Chief Officer to report regularly to Committee the key risks faced in their department.  

Current Position

2. This report provides an update of the key risks that exist in relation to the operations 
of the wholesale markets within the Department of Markets and Consumer Protection.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



2

The report also outlines the processes adopted for
[...]
gsgate Market: 
Superintendent – Daniel Ritchie 
T: 020 7332 3067
E: daniel.ritchie@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 11

mailto:donald.perry@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:mark.sherlock@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:ben.milligan@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:daniel.ritchie@cityoflondon.gov.uk


4

MCP Markets Committee Risk Report Appendix A

Report Author: Donald Perry
Generated on: 14 June 2018

Risk no, title, 
creation date, 
owner

Risk Description (Cause, Event, Impact)  Current Risk Rating & Score Risk Update and date of update Target Risk Rating & Score Target Date Current 
Risk score 

change 
indicator

MCP-NS 001 
Workplace 
Traffic 
Management

New 
Spitalfields 
Market

With the increased levels of 
compliance by tenants fork lift truck 
operators through the enforcement of 
the fork lift truck policy and the 
success of the single fork lift training 
provider the number of fork lift truck 
incidents has reduced significantly 

24-Feb-2015
Ben Milligan

Cause: Over 200 forklift trucks operate on the New 
Spitalfields Market site. 
Event: There is a serious risk of life changing injury to a 
pedestrian if vehicle movements in this constrained space 
are not appropriately managed and controlled. 
Effect: An accident involving a pedestrian and a vehicle 
which resulted in a serious or life changing injury could 
result in prosecution, a fine, reputational damage for the 
City and have an adverse impact on the operation and 
sustainability of the service. 

12

14 Jun 2018

8 31-Dec-
2018

Constant

            

Action no Description Latest Note Action 
owner

Latest Note 
Date

Due Date

MCP-NS 001i A member of staff from all tenants to be nominated and 
trained in FLT safety procedures. 

This action is in progress. Ben 
Milligan

14-Jun-
2018 

31-Dec-
2018

MCP-NS 001j Artic Time Segregation and No Tolerance in market hall. A parking policy has now been implemented that encompasses HGV parking. Penalty charge 
notices have been implemented to ensure that vehicles park 
[...]
ription Latest Note Action 
owner

Latest Note 
Date

Due Date

MCP-SM 001f Work with the Market Tenants’ Association to review 
sender delivery practices. 

This action is progressing. Mark 
Sherlock

14-Jun-
2018 

31-Aug-
2018

MCP-SM 001i Work with the Market Tenants’ Association to review 
unloading practices. 

This action is progressing. Mark 
Sherlock

14-Jun-
2018 

31-Aug-
2018

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 14



Committee(s): Dated:
Markets 11 July 2018

Subject:
Revenue Outturn 2017/18

Public

Report of:
Chamberlain
Director of Markets and Consumer Protection

Report author:
Leyla Dervish, Chamberlain’s Department

For Information

Summary

This report compares the 2017/18 revenue outturn for the services overseen by 
your Committee with the final budget for the year. Overall total net outturn for the 
year was £831,000, whereas the total agreed final budget was £641,000, 
representing an underspend of £190,000 as summarised below.

Original 
Budget

Latest 
Approved 

Budget 

Final 
Budget

Revenue 
Outturn

Variance 
(Increase)/ 
Decrease

£’000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
(A)  (B)  (C)  (D) (D-C)

Local and Central Risk
Director of Markets & Consumer 
Protection 4,533 4,354 4,352 4,479 127

City Surveyor (2,254) (1,635) (1,635) (1,372) 263

Total Direct Net (Expenditure) / 
Income 2,279 2,719 2,717 3,107 390

Capital and Support Costs (2,081) (2,066) (2,076) (2,276) (200)

Overall Total 198 653 641 831 190

Table 1 - Summary Comparison of 2017/18 Revenue Outturn with Final Budget

The Director of Markets and Consumer Protection had a net underspend of 
£127,000 on his local and central risk budgets within Markets Committee, which 
mainly related to savings on employment, utilities, professional and legal costs. 
Chief Officers submitted requests to carry forward underspends and these requests 
have been considered by the Chamberlain in consultation with the Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman of the Resource Allocation Sub Committ
[...]
red to the majority of the bulk leases which have recently 
been completed.

ii. Smithfield Market £85,000 underspend: 

 professional and inspection fees underspend £167,000 due to delays in rent 
review negotiations being completed and changes in billing process, whereby 
the Food Standards Agency (FSA) now invoice tenants directly for inspection 
fees;

 rental income (£57,000) under accrued for 2017/18 due to errors in year end 
billing. This will be compensated by additional rental income for 2018/19;

 additional professional fees (£13,000) relating to the Crossrail project;

 additional costs for electrical boards and cabling (£6,000);

Page 19



 increased bad debt provision (£6,000) for irrecoverable debts for outside 
properties.

iii. Billingsgate Market £37,000 underspend: 

 release of a £90,000 bad debt provision held for the Billingsgate Cold Store. 
The Superintendent confirmed this debt was settled in full;

 additional rent income £13,000;

 lease renewal negotiation budget £10,000 relating to the advertising hoardings 
was not required in 2017/18;

 reduced service charge income (£34,000) due to lower than anticipated central 
support costs;

 reduced public car parking income (£14,000);

 additional service charge voids (£9,000) for vacant premises;

 reduced transfer from reserves for the Repainting and Special Works Fund 
due to lower City Surveyor’s employee recharges (£7,000);

 additional bank charges and computer consumables (£7,000);

 reduced income for toll charges (£5,000).

4. The capital and support services overspend of (£200,000) is mainly due to increase in 
costs and changes in time allocations of central departments, the most significant of 
which are:

 Comptroller and City Solicitor (£120,000)

 Chamberlain (including IT, City Procurement) (£75,000)

 City Surveyors employment recharges (£49,000)

 Town Clerk’s (£5,000)

 Reduced insurance costs £30,000

 Additional Directorate recharges charged to Port Health £19,000.

5. App
[...]
undries and reimbursable works.

This was offset by additional income from chilled water 
expenditure recharged to tenants of £70,000.

Central Costs
20 Capital Charges 

& Depreciation
(£1,000)/-1% increase in costs due to higher than 
budgeted depreciation charges on operational buildings 
and equipment.

21 Other Central 
Costs

(£24,000)/-3% increase in costs due to central support 
and IT costs being (£37,000) higher than budgeted.

This was offset by the Directorate recharge being 
£13,000 less than budgeted.

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Public Minutes
	5 Markets Committee Risk
	6 Revenue Outturn
	Appendix B1 2017-18 FINAL
	Appendix B2 - Operating Statement Variance Notes Outurn 2017-18 FINAL

	10 Non-Public Minutes
	11 Policy and Resources Committee Resolution
	12 Working Party Terms of Reference
	13 Urgent Action
	Report Appt of acq agent programme director and project accountant Final




Minutes of the meeting


MARKETS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 11 July 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Markets Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 
Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 11 July 2018 at 11.30 am

Present

Members:
James Tumbridge (Chairman)
John Chapman (Deputy Chairman)
Peter Bennett
Nicholas Bensted-Smith
Mark Bostock
Deputy Kevin Everett
Michael Hudson
Gregory Lawrence
Tim Levene

Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli
Wendy Mead
Deputy Robert Merrett
Andrien Meyers
Deputy Brian Mooney
Deputy Joyce Nash
John Petrie
Ian Seaton
Mark Wheatley

In Attendance

Officers:
Jon Averns - Markets and Consumer Protection Department
Steven Chandler - City Surveyor’s Department
Leyla Dervish - Chamberlain’s Department
Anna Dunne - Programme Director
Ben Milligan - Superintendent, New Spitalfields Market
Paul Hickson - Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department
Martin Newton - Town Clerk's Department
Jennifer Ogunleye - Town Clerk's Department
Donald Perry - Markets and Consumer Protection Department
Mark Sherlock - Smithfield Market Superintendent
David Smith - Director of Markets and Consumer Protection
Julie Smith - Chamberlain’s Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Rehana Ameer, Matthew Bell, 
Deputy Henry Jones, Deputy Edward Lord, the Chief Commoner and Deputy 
Giles Shilson. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations. 



3. PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2018 be 
approved as a correct record. 

4. SUPERINTENDENTS' ORAL UPDATES 
The Committee heard from the market Superintendents and the following 
matters were raised:-

Smithfield Market

  No unguided HGV movements were recorded during the bi-monthly 
HGV audit carried out to 27 June. Taking account of the controlling 
mechanisms available on the site, with no fence / gatehouse and the 
difficulty in segregating pedestrians and vehicles, the HGV risk would 
continue to be recorded as moderate / amber.

  Noted that the condenser water temperatures had remained at 
appropriate levels during the recent hot weather. During 2019 the 
system pipework would be replaced.

  An event licence had been obtained for the Smithfield 150 celebrations 
and planning was at an advanced stage.

Billingsgate Market

 Daniel Ritchie introduced himself as Malcolm Macleod’s replacement 
and the Committee noted that an EU fund award of £14,000 had been 
approved for a forklift truck and further applications would continue to be 
submitted for EU funding as appropriate.

New Spitalfields

 The Chairman referred to the email to Members and the Director of 
Markets and Consumer Protection (DMCP) from the Chairman of the 
New Spitalfields Market Tenants’ Association. The email raised concerns 
at the cost of the waste / cleaning contracts at the market and 
associated issues relating to the proposed entry barrier. The Chairman 
asked the Superintendent to inform the Committee of his response and 
confirmed that, in liaison with the DMCP, he would send a formal reply 
on behalf of the Committee.

The Superintendent confirmed that the waste contract provided best 
value, being the cheapest and offering the best technical envelope. He 
also said that payment of the London Living Wage (LLW) had increased 
the contract recharge to the service charge, but that the impact is 
minimised as much as possible and that only those actually entitled to 
receive the LLW are included in Countrystyle’s costs, with the company 
not permitted to make a ‘blanket’ wage increase. The Superintendent 
went on to say that tenant and customer waste needed to be contained 
collaboratively and that a culture change was required to do this. 



On the entry barrier, the Superintendent reminded Members of previous 
problems with project implementation and said that lessons had been 
learnt from that process. He said that a Customer Service Board would 
look to address issues going forward, with appropriate service 
agreements used.  

The Chairman commented on the culture change required to address 
some of these matters, including the issue of recharging centrally for 
services as happens at present. He said that it appeared that a 
significant part of meetings with the market tenants was taken up with 
concerns over increases in service charge.

Discussion commenced and a Member put forward his concern at the 
issues raised by the traders and the need for more empathy for them 
and further consideration of measures to alleviate the problems. The 
Superintendent confirmed had office cleaning been in the Countryside 
contract, the cost would have been in the region of £168,000, and 
therefore considerably higher than the £121,000 now charged by 
Servest. He went on to emphasise the intention to install the delayed 
entry barrier as rapidly as possible so that funds are generated to reduce 
the service charge.  On this point, a Member expressed the view that an 
entry charge may reduce visitor numbers. On the service charge, it was 
noted that there had been a reduction of around 1.57% in 2016/17.

Debate continued and in response to Members’ questions, the 
Superintendent confirmed the new contract waste charges are based on 
the amount of waste that a trader creates rather than it all being shared 
as a general cost spread over the whole service charge, where those 
who created little waste were, in effect, subsidising those who created 
more. As waste generated at the market was from the traders and their 
customers, it was considered legitimate for its collection to be part of the 
service charge. Members noted that neither an improved CCTV system 
nor an entry barrier would prevent customers from dumping surplus 
product, packaging, etc and a concerted and combined effort by both 
traders and the Corporation to run an educational campaign to address 
this issue would be necessary. Flytipping was not considered to be a 
particular problem at New Spitalfields.

The Chairman referred to discussion specifically on the entry barrier and 
its impact on the service charge and asked officers to submit a report to 
a future meeting, including tenants and officers’ views, setting out ‘pros 
and cons’ for further debate. The Chairman went on to say that an 
appropriate balance was required on these issues that maintained the 
confidence of the tenants and the success of the market. He reaffirmed 



the intention to respond in full to the concerns raised by the tenants, in 
association with the DMCP, and to communicate this response to the 
Committee.    

RECEIVED.    

5. MARKETS COMMITTEE RISK 
The Committee had before them the report of the DMCP on Markets 
Committee Risk. The following matters were raised:-

  In response to a Member, the New Spitalfields Market Superintendent 
said that he was unaware of the cost of the ‘be-spoke’ FLT safety 
procedures training. It was noted that tenants needed to take 
responsibility in respect of a number of health and safety considerations 
on site.

  Noted that confirmation should be available at the next meeting that all 
data protection matters within the remit of the Committee had been 
adequately dealt with.

RECEIVED.

6. REVENUE OUTTURN 
Members then considered the joint report by the Chamberlain and the DMCP 
on the revenue outturn. The following matters were raised:-

 A Member raised the question of reduced service charge income at 
Smithfield, due to additional Poultry Market units not being let, and said 
that this shortfall should be recharged to another appropriate budget 
rather than to the Markets Committee. The Chamberlain confirmed 
revenue estimates for the forthcoming year would take account of this 
situation.

 The Committee then noted a further point from the same Member 
regarding revised budgets during the year and the need to compare 
revenues against originally predicted figures. He referred to the capital 
and support services overspend of £200,000, including a figure of 
£75,000 for Chamberlain’s (IT and City Procurement) (page 20 of 
agenda pack). The Chairman asked the Chamberlain to write to 
Members to advise them of the details of the £75,000 variance and 
confirm reasons for changes to the original budget.

RECEIVED.  

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.



8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no urgent items. 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2018 
be approved as a correct record. 

11. POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE RESOLUTION 
The Committee considered the resolution of the Policy and Resources 
Committee.

12. WORKING PARTY TERMS OF REFERENCE 
The Committee considered the terms of reference of its Working Party and 
received an update on the Strategic Review of Markets by the Programme 
Director.

13. URGENT ACTION 
The Committee noted the urgent action taken under Standing Order No. 41(a).

14. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
The Committee considered an urgent item of business related to the Strategic 
Review of Markets. 

The meeting ended at 1.12 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Martin Newton 
 tel. no.: 020 7332 3154
martin.newton@cityoflondon.gov.uk


